

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION**

CYNTHIA B. SCOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	Case No. 3:12-cv-00036-NKM
v.)	Sr. Judge Norman K. Moon
)	
HAROLD W. CLARKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CONSENT MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Mary C. Bauer, VSB No. 31388
Abigail Turner, VSB No. 74437
Brenda E. Castañeda, VSB No. 72809
Angela A. Ciolfi, VSB No. 65337
Erin M. Trodden, VSB No. 71515
Ivy A. Finkenstadt, VSB No. 84743
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue, Suite A
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 977-0553

Theodore A. Howard (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Deborah M. Golden (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Elliot Minberg
D.C. PRISONERS' PROJECT OF
THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DESCRIPTION OF THE LITIGATION AND THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	2
A. THE CLAIMS AND DEFENSES AT ISSUE.....	2
B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	3
1. Changes to VDOC Operating Procedures for FCCW.....	4
2. Additional Guidelines and Standards.....	4
3. Establishment of Additional Relevant Policies.....	5
4. Performance Monitoring Tools.....	5
5. Monitoring	6
6. Attorneys’ Fees	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE TERMS OF SETTLEMENT.....	7
A. FAIRNESS: THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WAS THE RESULT OF EXTENSIVE “ARMS’ LENGTH” NEGOTIATIONS.....	8
1. Posture At Time Of Settlement.....	8
2. Extent Of Discovery	8
3. Circumstances Surrounding Negotiations.....	9
4. Opinion Of Counsel	9
B. THE CLASS SETTLEMENT TERMS IN RELATION TO THE STRENGTH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE.	10
C. THE CLASS NOTICE IS REASONABLE IN FORM AND CONTENT.....	12
III. PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT FINDINGS BY THE COURT	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:06-cv-00400-BR, 2009 WL 2208131 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 9, 2009).....	7
<i>Berry v. LexisNexis Risk & Information Analytics Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-0754, 2014 WL 4403524 (E.D.Va., 2014)	1, 7, 11
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	7-8
<i>City Partnership Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition L.P.</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2, 8
<i>Clark v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , Case No. 6:03-mc-00120, 2004 WL 256433 (D.S.C. Jan. 14, 2004)	11
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of America</i> , 790 F.Supp.2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	1, 2
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL Dkt. No. 1912, 2014 WL 285076 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 24, 2014)	2
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	7, 8, 11
<i>Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	1, 2
<i>Luevano v. Campbell</i> , 93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C., 1981).....	1
<i>In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	9

<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983)	7
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	13
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass 2000)	8
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 43 Fed.App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 7, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1715	14
28 U.S.C. § 1715(a)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)(7)(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1988	7
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	1, 7
Other Authorities	
<i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> , § 21.632 (2015)	7, 13
7B Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1793 (3d ed. 2006)	12
